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)
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)

DECISION


David Shelton is subject to discipline for the unlicensed practice of barbering and operation of a barbershop.  

Procedure

The State Board of Barber Examiners (Board) filed a complaint on October 1, 2003, which Shelton received before October 20, 2003.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination on January 15, 2004.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  Shelton filed no 

answer to the complaint.  Our letter giving him until February 17, 2004, to respond to the motion for summary determination was returned to us as undeliverable even though we mailed it to Shelton’s address of record.  By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Shelton is deemed to have admitted everything that he was requested to admit, including every fact and application of law to fact.  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  Therefore, the following facts, as established by the Board, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Shelton held a license to practice barbering and a certificate of registration (licenses) to operate Final Touch Barber and Beauty Salon (the shop).  Both licenses expired on February 28, 2002.  Shelton has never renewed the barber license.  

2. On the following dates, Shelton conducted the following activities without the required license in plain view:




Date





Activities
a. January 10, 2003:

Operating the Shop

Barbering


b. February 14, 2003: 
Operating the Shop

c. June 11, 2003:

Operating the Shop

Barbering

3. Shelton renewed the shop license on October 23, 2003, and it is current and valid.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 328.150.2.  The Board cites § 328.150.2, which provides:


The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 161, RSMo, against any holder of any . . . license required by . . . chapter [328, RSMo] or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his . . . license for any one or any combination of the following causes[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board has the burden of proving facts on which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  The Shop

The Board argues that the shop is subject to discipline under the provisions of § 328.150.2 that allow discipline for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that the shop violated the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D), which provides:

Unlicensed Persons.  Pursuant to section 328.160, RSMo, no barbershop owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber license to practice the occupation of barbering;

and that the shop assisted or enabled Shelton to violate the statutes barring the unlicensed practice of barbering.  


Section 328.150.2 does not apply to the shop because it is neither a holder of any license required by Chapter 328, RSMo, nor a person formerly holding such a license.  Section 328.115.1, which requires a certificate of registration for operating a shop, provides:


The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a certificate of registration for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  That statute provides that the shop owner holds the shop’s license.  The complaint alleges, and the record shows, that Shelton is the “owner” of Final Touch Barber and Beauty Salon and that Final Touch is merely the trade name under which Shelton did business.  Therefore, there is no basis for arguing that the shop is a person separate from Shelton.  


Section 328.150.2(6) and (10) and Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D) apply to a license “holder” or “person” violating the law or helping another person to do so.  The shop is not a license holder or other person separate from Shelton.  Section 328.150.2(10) and Regulation 

4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D) do not apply to Shelton because they do not allow discipline for “permitting” or “assisting or enabling” Shelton’s own conduct.  

II.  Failure to Display

The Board argues that Shelton’s failure to post current licenses is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(12), which allows discipline for:

Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

The Board requires the posting of licenses under its Regulation 4 CSR 60-2.040(6), which states:

Display of License.  The current shop license shall be posted in a conspicuous place at all times.  The barber license shall be posted at each respective work station.  

Because Shelton did not renew his licenses, they expired on February 28, 2002, under the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 60-1.025(4): 

All licenses shall be renewed biennially and shall expire on February 28 of each even numbered year.

Shelton’s licenses expired on February 28, 2002, but he continued to operate the shop and practice barbering.  Shelton admits, and we conclude, that Shelton’s failure to post current licenses violated Regulation 4 CSR 60-2.040(6) and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(12).  

III.  Statutes and Regulations

The Board argues that Shelton is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for his own violations of law.  

The Board argues that operating the shop without posting a current license violated 

§ 328.115, which provides:

1.  The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a certificate of registration for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein.  A new certificate of registration shall be obtained for a barber shop or establishment before barbering is practiced therein when the shop or establishment changes ownership or location.

*   *   *

3.  The certificate of registration for a shop or establishment shall be renewable.  The applicant for renewal of the certificate shall on or before the renewal date submit a renewal fee.  If the renewal fee is not submitted on or before the renewal date and if the fee remains unpaid for thirty days thereafter, a penalty fee plus the renewal fee shall be paid to renew the certificate.  If a new shop opens any time during the licensing period and does not register before opening, there shall be a delinquent fee in addition to the regular fee.  The certificate of registration must be kept posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.

The Board also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(A), which provides:


Shop License Posted.  Any person desiring to open a barbershop in this state shall first register that shop with the board according to 4 CSR 60- 2.040, install all equipment, be in full compliance with all sanitation rules, have the shop inspected and approved by the State Board of Barber Examiners, and shall have a barbershop license issued and posted in a conspicuous place within the shop so it can be readily seen by the public[.]  

Shelton admits, and we conclude, that operating the shop without having and posting a current license violated § 328.115.1 and .3, and Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(A), and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).  

The Board also argues that Shelton’s failure to post a current license while practicing barbering violates Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(C), which provides:

Barber License Posted.  Pursuant to section 328.130, RSMo, every licensed barber shall post current license in front of working chair where it shall be readily seen by all patrons[.]

Shelton admits, and we conclude, that his failure to post a current license while practicing barbering and operating the shop violated Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(C) and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).  

The Board further argues that Shelton’s unlicensed practice of barbering violated 

§ 328.110.1, which provides:

Every person engaged in barbering shall on or before the renewal date apply for the renewal of his certificate of registration. 

and § 328.020, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to follow the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he shall have first obtained a certificate of registration, as provided in this chapter.

Shelton admits, and we conclude, that practicing barbering without a current license violates 

§§ 328.020 and 328.110.1, and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).   

The Board also argues that violating the statutes and regulations cited above is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(13), which allows discipline for:

Violation of professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Shelton admits, and we conclude, that failing to post current licenses, practicing barbering, and operating the shop without current licenses are causes for discipline under § 328.150.2(13).  

Summary


We conclude that Shelton is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6), (12), and (13) for conduct related to both of his licenses.  


SO ORDERED on March 2, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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